(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in RMB, except for bank deposits and

purchase of certain financial assets are in HK$ and US dollar (“US$”). As at 31 December

2022, the Group’s major non-RMB assets are cash and cash equivalents, other receivables

and financial assets at FVPL denominated in HK$. Fluctuation of the exchange rates of

RMB against foreign currency could affect the Group’s results of operations.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

As at 31 December

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets
– HK$ 5,410 35,672
– US$ 2 297,213

5,412 332,885

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against

the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change

in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/decrease in RMB against the relevant

currencies, the effect of (decrease)/increase in the profit for the year is as follows:

As at 31 December

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% increase in RMB against HK$ (245) (1,557)

5% decrease in RMB against HK$ 245 1,557

5% increase in RMB against US$ – (12,409)

5% decrease in RMB against US$ – 12,409

A-LIVING SMART CITY SERVICES CO., LTD. ANNUAL REPORT 2022132

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.1 Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk for certain interest-bearing cash and cash

equivalents, restricted cash, other receivables and borrowings. Cash at banks and restricted

cash at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings and